iC-LFL1402 OBGA LFL1C
PACKAGE SPECIFICATION
Rev B2, Page 1/4
ORDERING INFORMATION
Type Package Options Order Designation
iC-LFL optoBGA™ LFL1C none iC-LFL OBGA LFL1C
17.7 mm x 3.9 mm
PIN CONFIGURATION PIN FUNCTIONS
(top view) No. Name Function
1 SI Start Integration Input
2 CLK Clock Input
3 AO Analogue Output
4 VCC +5 V Supply Voltage
5 RSET Bias Current Adjust
6 AGND Analog Ground
7 GND Digital Ground
8 DIS Disable Integration Input
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Item Symbol Parameter Conditions Fig. Unit
No. Min. Typ. Max.
TG1 Ta Operating Ambient Temperature Range -40 100 °C
TG2 Ts Storage Temperature Range -40 115 °C
TG3 Tl Lead Temperature Refer to Customer Information #7,
see dry pack label for details
°C
© 2007
iC-Haus GmbH Tel +49-61 35-92 92-0
Integrated Circuits Fax +49-61 35-92 92-192
Am Kuemmerling 18, D-55294 Bodenheim http://www.ichaus.com
iC-LFL1402 OBGA LFL1C
PACKAGE SPECIFICATION
Rev B2, Page 2/4
PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS (given in mm)
iC-LFL1402 OBGA LFL1C
PACKAGE SPECIFICATION
Rev B2, Page 3/4
DIMENSION TABLE
Item Parameter Comments Unit
Min. Typ. Max. Tolerance
Substrate
A1 Outline X 17.7 ±0.1 mm
A2 Outline Y 3.9 ±0.1 mm
A3 Substrate Thickness bottom package to bottom die 0.819 0.91 1.001 mm
Reference
B1 Outline vs. Reference X lead center bottom left is reference 5.051 ±0.225 mm
B2 Outline vs. Reference Y 0.68 ±0.225 mm
Encapsulation
C1 Mold Thickness note 1) 0.5 0.9 mm
Chip Placement
G3 Chip Thickness 0.3 ±0.025 mm
H1 Chip Position vs. Reference X reference vs. center of 1st sensor 4.288 ±0.2 mm
H2 Chip Position vs. Reference Y reference vs. center of 1st sensor 1.479 ±0.2 mm
Chip Position vs. Paddle Center ±0.05 mm
Paddle Center vs. Reference ±0.125 mm
H3 Chip Tilt Angle ±1.6 DEG
Bottom Metal Pattern
J1 Lead Size 0.75 ±0.03 mm
J2 Lead Pitch X (or Lead-Lead Distance X) 2.54 mm
J3 Lead Pitch Y (or Lead-Lead Distance Y) 2.54 mm
J4 Solder Stop Opening 0.95 ±0.1 mm
Glass Cover
L1 Glass Size X 16.53 ±0.05 mm
L2 Glass Size Y 1.0 ±0.05 mm
L3 Glass Thickness 0.5 ±0.05 mm
Thickness Specifications
T1 Overall Thickness bottom substrate to top of glass (nominal
glass cover thickness of 0.5 mm)
1.508 1.857 mm
T2 Solder Ball Height drawing not to scale 0.6 mm
T3 Solder Ball Coplanarity ±0.05 mm
Notes: 1) adjusted to glass top surface
iC-LFL1402 OBGA LFL1C
PACKAGE SPECIFICATION